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WORKERS' COMPENSATION APPEALS BOARD

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
	  ,




Applicant,

v.

  ,

<SPECIAL EMPLOYER>

  ,




Defendants.
	Case No.     
PETITION FOR SERIOUS AND WILLFUL MISCONDUCT

(Labor Code Section 4553)




TO THE WORKERS’ COMPENSATION APPEALS BOARD AND TO ALL PARTIES AND THEIR ATTORNEY OF RECORD:

Applicant,   , petitions for a finding of serious and willful misconduct and alleges as follows:

Count  AUTONUM \* ROMAN 
Failure to Protect

At all times herein Applicant was employed by   , herein   .     insures   for workers’ compensation insurance.   is in the business of <supplying contract workers to businesses>.  

On or about   , Applicant was assigned to work for <SPECIAL EMPLOYER>. dba <SPECIAL> herein <SPECIAL>. At all times herein Applicant was employed by   at the location of SPECIAL; SPECIAL had the right to control and did exercise control over Applicant as its employee; SPECIAL exercised the authority to control the manner of performance of the job duties; SPECIAL supplied the vehicle and all the equipment used for the job. Applicant reported to work every day at the location of SPECIAL and received directions from the managing officer and general supervisor of SPECIAL and other personnel of SPECIAL.

On or about   , Applicant was directed by <name of manager> who is the managing officer of SPECIAL, and by <name of supervisor> who is the general supervisor for SPECIAL to <collect trash using a 1982 White 8-ton, 3 axle chassis mounted with a Maxon SL-109 side loading mobile refuse collector and compactor. While operating said equipment at or near 123 Oakdale Avenue, Victorville, California, Applicant’s left foot became entrapped and crushed between the top of the retracting ram and the steel beam that supported the hinge of the smasher panel.>

At all times herein both the managing officer and the general supervisor of SPECIAL deliberately failed to protect Applicant against a known dangerous condition or each of them should have known of the dangerous condition and each of them knew or should have known of the probable consequences of the condition and each of them deliberately failed to take corrective action.

As a result of defendant’s actions or failure to act Applicant was severely injured and entitled to Workers’ Compensation benefits and is entitled to an increase in the amount of compensation otherwise recoverable by one-half, together with costs and expenses.

Count  AUTONUM \* ROMAN 
Failure to Provide Safe Employment

Applicant re-alleges and incorporates each paragraph of Count I in this Count as though fully set forth herein.

Defendants and each of them violated Section 6400 of the Labor Code.  This codes states:

Every employer shall furnish employment and a place of employment which are safe and healthful for the employees therein.

Count  AUTONUM \* ROMAN 
Failure to Provide Safeguard

Applicant re-alleges and incorporates each paragraph of Count I in this Count as though fully set forth herein.

Defendants and each of them violated Section 6401 of the Labor Code.  This codes states:

Every employer shall furnish and use safety devices and safeguards, and shall adopt and use practices, means, methods, operations, and processes which are reasonably adequate to render such employment and place of employment safe and healthful. Every employer shall do every other thing reasonably necessary to protect the life, safety, and health of employees.   

Count  AUTONUM \* ROMAN 
Require or Permit Employment in Unsafe Place

Applicant re-alleges and incorporates each paragraph of Count I in this Count as though fully set forth herein.

Defendants and each of them violated Section 6402 of the Labor Code.  This codes states:

Every employer shall furnish employment and a place of employment which are safe and healthful for the employees therein.

Count  AUTONUM \* ROMAN 
Failure to Provide Safety Devices and Methods

Applicant re-alleges and incorporates each paragraph of Count I in this Count as though fully set forth herein.

Defendants and each of them violated Section 6403 of the Labor Code.  This codes states:

No employer shall fail or neglect to do any of the following:  

(a)  To provide and use safety devices and safeguards reasonably adequate to render the employment and place of employment safe. (b)  To adopt and use methods and processes reasonably adequate to render the employment and place of employment safe.  

(c)  To do every other thing reasonably necessary to protect the life, safety, and health of employees.   

Count  AUTONUM \* ROMAN 
Occupy or Maintain Unsafe Place 

Applicant re-alleges and incorporates each paragraph of Count I in this Count as though fully set forth herein.

Defendants and each of them violated Section 6404 of the Labor Code.  This codes states:

No employer shall occupy or maintain any place of employment that is not safe and healthful.   

Count  AUTONUM \* ROMAN 
Violation of Safety Order 

Applicant re-alleges and incorporates each paragraph of Count I in this Count as though fully set forth herein.

Defendants and each of them violated Section 3314 of Title 8 of the California Code of Regulations.  This sections states:

(a) Machinery or equipment capable of movement shall be stopped and the power source de-energized or disengaged, and, if necessary, the moveable parts shall be mechanically blocked or locked out to prevent inadvertent movement during cleaning, servicing or adjusting operations unless  the machinery or equipment must be capable of movement during this period in  order to perform the specific task. If so, the employer shall minimize the hazard of movement by providing and requiring the use of extension tools (e.g., extended swabs, brushes, scrapers) or other methods or means to protect employees from injury due to such movement. Employees shall be made familiar with the safe use and maintenance of such tools by thorough training. For the purpose of Section 3314, cleaning, repairing, servicing and adjusting activities shall include unjamming prime movers, machinery and equipment.

(b) Prime movers, equipment, or power driven machines equipped with lockable controls or readily adaptable to lockable controls shall be locked out or positively sealed in the “off” position during repair work and setting-up operations. Machines, equipment, or prime movers not equipped with lockable controls or readily adaptable to lockable controls shall be considered in compliance with Section 3314 when positive means are taken, such as de-energizing or disconnecting the equipment from its source of power, or other action which will prevent the equipment, prime mover or machine from inadvertent movement. In all cases, accident prevention signs and/or tags shall be placed on the controls of the equipment, machines and prime movers during repair work. 

(c) The employer shall provide a sufficient number of accident prevention signs or tags and padlocks, seals or other similarly effective means which may be required by any reasonably foreseeable repair emergency.  Signs, tags, padlocks, or seals shall have means by which they can be readily secured to the controls. Tagout device attachment means shall be of a  non-reusable type, attachable by hand, self-locking, and non-releasable with a  minimum unlocking strength of no less than 50 pounds. 

(d) During repair prime movers, machines, or equipment shall be effectively blocked or otherwise secured to prevent inadvertent movement if such movement can cause injury to employees. 
(e) On repetitive process machines, such as numerical control machines, which require power or current continuance to maintain indexing and where repair, adjustment, testing, or setting up operations cannot be accomplished with the prime mover or energy source disconnected, such operations may be performed under the following conditions: 

(1) The operating station where the machine may be activated must  at all times be under the control of a qualified operator or craftsman. 

(2) All participants must be in clear view of the operator or in positive communication with each other. 

(3) All participants must be beyond the reach of machine elements which may move rapidly and present a hazard to them. 

(4) Where machine configuration or size requires that the operator leave his control station to install tools, and where machine elements which may move rapidly, if activated, exist, such elements must be separately locked out by positive means. 

(5) During repair procedures where mechanical components are being adjusted or replaced, the machine shall be de-energized or disconnected from its power source. 

(f) An energy control procedure shall be developed and utilized by the employer when employees are engaged in the cleaning, repairing, servicing or adjusting of prime movers, machinery and equipment. The procedure shall clearly and specifically outline the scope, purpose, authorization, rules, and techniques to be utilized for the control of hazardous energy, and the means to enforce compliance, including but not limited to, the following: 

(1) A statement of the intended use of the procedure; 

(2) The procedural steps for shutting down, isolating, blocking and securing machines or equipment to control hazardous energy; 

(3) The procedural steps for the placement, removal and transfer of lockout devices or tagout devices and the responsibility for them; and, 

(4) The requirements for testing a machine or equipment, to determine and verify the effectiveness of lockout devices, tagout devices and other energy control devices. 

(g) The employer’s hazardous energy control procedures shall be documented in writing. 

(h) The employer shall conduct a periodic inspection of the energy control procedure at least annually to ensure that the procedure and the requirements of this section are being followed. 

(1) The periodic inspection shall be performed by an authorized employee other than the one(s) utilizing the energy control procedures being inspected. 

(2) Where lockout is used for energy control, the periodic inspection shall include a review between the inspector and each authorized employee, of that employee’s responsibilities under the energy control procedure being inspected. 

(3) The employer shall certify that the periodic inspections have been performed. The certification shall identify the machine or equipment on which the energy control procedure was being utilized, the date of the inspection, the employees included in the inspection, and the person performing the inspection.

Count  AUTONUM \* ROMAN 
Violation of Safety Order 

Applicant re-alleges and incorporates each paragraph of Count I in this Count as though fully set forth herein.

Defendants and each of them violated Section 4353 of Title 8 of the California Code of Regulations.  This sections states:
 (a)  All power-driven compaction equipment and balers shall be  guarded in at least one of the following ways: 

(1)  By the installation of a point-of-operation guard or cover having the following features: 

 (A)  When closed will prevent the entry of any part of an employee’s body. 

 (B)  Cannot close while any part of an employee’s body is within the point-of-operation. 

 (C)  Is interlocked in a manner that prevents travel of the ram unless the guard or cover is in place. 

 (D)  In itself does not create a shearing or crushing hazard. 

 (2)  By deadman controls so located that the operator cannot reach the point of operation while operating the controls. 

 (3)  By other means which will positively prevent employees from entering the zone of travel of the ram while it is in operation, or will positively prevent any travel of the ram whenever an employee enters or reaches into the zone of travel of the ram. 

(b) Compactor access covers/doors shall require the use of hand  tools to open, or be interlocked with the ram controls to prevent movement of  the ram when the doors are open. 


Exception: Access covers on stationary compactors where the point of operation of the ram is guarded by location. For the purpose of this regulation, guarded by location shall mean that the ram point of operation is  so located from the employee’s working level or working area or by its  location with reference to the frame, foundation or structure (i.e. the chute)  of the compactor as to remove the hazard of accidental contact with the moving  ram. 

 (c)  Each control shall be conspicuously labeled as to its function.  

 (d)  Operating controls shall be designed to prevent unintentional  activation. 

 (e)  A means of stopping and controlling the movement of the ram at  any point shall be provided and shall be readily accessible to the operator. 

 (f)  Automatic cycling controls shall be used only on compaction  equipment provided with point-of-operation guards as described in (a)(1) or  (a)(3). 

 (g)  Compaction equipment shall be provided with a locking system  to prevent unauthorized operation. 

 (h)  An automatic interlock shall be installed on all vertical  compactors and balers so that the upper gates cannot be opened while the  ram/tramper is operating and the ram/tramper cannot operate while the gates  are open. 

Count  AUTONUM \* ROMAN 
Violation of Safety Order 

Applicant re-alleges and incorporates each paragraph of Count I in this Count as though fully set forth herein.

Defendants and each of them violated Section 4354 of Title 8 of the California Code of Regulations.  This sections states:

(a)  Mobile refuse collection and compaction equipment shall meet  the applicable requirements of Article 60. 

 (b)  On rear- and side-loaders, point-of-operation protection shall be provided during the packing cycle by one of the following means: 

 (1)  Deadman control from the initiation of the packing cycle until the packer panel clears all pinch points. 

 (2)  A movable guard that is interlocked with the packing cycle so that it is in place before the packer panel is within 6 inches of all pinch points, and in itself does not create a shearing or crushing hazard. 

 (3)  A control that provides an interrupted cycle. Actuation of the control shall cause the packer panel to stop not less than 6 inches or more than 16 inches from pinch points created by the movement of the packer panel.  The control shall require reactivation to complete the cycle by a subsequent motion by the operator. 

 (4)  Other means, at least as effective as those given in (1)  through (3), that will effectively protect an employee from pinch points. 

WHEREFORE, the Applicant prays for an award of the additional benefits provided by Labor Code Sections 4553 and 4553.1, thereby increasing the amount of compensation otherwise recoverable by one-half, together with costs and expenses allowable by law.

Dated:___________




                                           Attorney for 


State of California



County of Los Angeles

DECLARATION OF MAILING

I am employed in the county of Los Angeles, state of California.

I am over the age of 18 years and not a party to the within action; my business address is:

 REF  ML_FirmName 
 REF  ML_FirmAddress 
 REF  ML_FirmCitySTZip 
I am readily familiar with the firm's business practice of processing correspondence for mailing.  In the ordinary course of business, the correspondence would be deposited with the United States Postal Service on that same day with postage thereon fully prepaid at my business address above. 

I am aware that on motion of the party served, service is presumed invalid if postal cancellation date or postage meter date is more than one day after the date of deposit for mailing as listed.

I served the foregoing documents described as:

PETITION FOR SERIOUS AND WILLFUL MISCONDUCT

on the interested parties in this action, by placing a true copy thereof in a sealed envelope with first-class postage thereon fully prepaid, in the United States Mail at my address stated above, addressed as follows:



See attached list.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed on <date> at Los Angeles, California.
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